
© 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved © 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

 
at 5.30 pm 

 
in the Council Chamber, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
COUNCIL 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.30 pm 
 

 
 

Members: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Presiding) 
 Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Jing, Martin, Noon,  

Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Council Meeting, the Lord Mayor will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Acknowledgement of Colonel William Light 

Upon completion of the Kaurna Acknowledgment, the Lord Mayor will state: 

‘The Council acknowledges the vision of Colonel William Light in determining the site 
for Adelaide and the design of the City with its six squares and surrounding belt of 
continuous Park Lands which is recognised on the National Heritage List as one of 
the greatest examples of Australia’s planning heritage.’ 

 

 
3.   Prayer 

Upon completion of the Acknowledgment of Colonel William Light by the Lord Mayor, 
the Chief Executive Officer will ask all present to pray - 

‘Almighty God, we ask your blessing upon the works of the City of Adelaide; direct 
and prosper its deliberations to the advancement of your glory and the true welfare of 
the people of this City.  Amen’ 

 

 
4.   Memorial Silence 

The Lord Mayor will ask all present to stand in silence in memory of those who gave 
their lives in defence of their Country, at sea, on land and in the air. 

 

 
5.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
6.   Confirmation of Minutes - 11/10/2022, 13/10/2022 & 20/10/2022 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 October 2022 and the 
Minutes of the Special meetings of the Council held on 13 October 2022 and 20 
October 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
7.   Deputations - Nil    
 
8.   Petitions - Nil    
 
9.   Advice from Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority & Advice/Recommendations of 

the Audit and Risk/Reconciliation Committee - Nil   
 

 



10.   Reports for Council (Chief Executive Officer's Reports)    
 
 Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
 
 10.1   Position of Deputy Lord Mayor 4 - 7 
 
 10.2   Lapsed Council Decisions as a result of the 2022 General Election 8 - 11 
 
 10.3   Results of the 2022 General Election 12 - 16 
 
11.   Exclusion of the Public    
 
 Confidential Reports  
 
12.   Confidential Reports for Council (Chief Executive Officer's Reports) - Nil    
 
13.   Lord Mayor's Reports    
 
14.   Councillors' Reports    
 
15.   Questions on Notice - Nil    
 
16.   Questions without Notice    
 
17.   Motions on Notice    
 
 17.1   Councillor Martin - MoN - Meeting Structure 17 - 18 
 
18.   Motions without Notice    
 
19.   Closure    

 



Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
Council 

Position of Deputy Lord Mayor 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy - Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 20 of the City of Adelaide Act 1998 states ‘The Council may resolve to have a Deputy Lord Mayor in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA)’. 

It is the practice of the City of Adelaide to resolve to have a Deputy Lord Mayor to assist the Lord Mayor and the 
Council in the performance of their duties. 

This report is presented to enable Council to resolve to have a Deputy Lord Mayor and then appoint a Council 
Member to the position for a period of 1 year. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves, in the 2022-2024 term of office, having the position of Deputy Lord Mayor in accordance with 
section 20(4) of the City of Adelaide Act 1998. 

2. Approves the appointment of a Council Member to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor commencing 
29 November 2022 and concluding on 30 November 2023. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 10.1



 

Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
Appointment of a Deputy Lord Mayor enhances Council’s ability to continually improve our 
governance and maximise community benefit 

Policy The role of Deputy Lord Mayor is detailed in parts 13-16 of Council’s Standing Orders 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Provision of administrative support by the Council Liaison Officer 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The City of Adelaide Act 1999 and the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) contain the 
provisions utilised by Council to resolve to have a Deputy Lord Mayor.  

As per section 51(8) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) – ‘If a person is to be chosen 
by the members of the council to fill an office under this section and the votes for two or 
more candidates for the office are equal, lots must be drawn to determine which candidate 
or candidates will be excluded’. 

If a Council Member is nominated for the position, and upon subsequent acceptance of the 
nomination by this Member, this particular Council Member will have to declare a material 
conflict of interest and vacate the Chamber before the matter is being discussed and voted 
on. This is because the Member would receive an additional allowance depending on the 
outcome of the consideration of the matter. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation 

$14,346 (additional amount above Council Member allowance) 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation 

Approximately $14,346 (additional amount above Council Member allowance) – to be 
adjusted in accordance with section 76(9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 5



 

Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

DISCUSSION 
1. It is the practice of the City of Adelaide to appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor to assist the Lord Mayor and the 

Council in the performance of their duties. 

2. The civic activities of a Council are an important part of community leadership and the development of 
community identity. The selection of a Councillor to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor will support the Lord 
Mayor and the Council in the performance of their duties. 

3. In the 2018-2022 term of office the term of appointment for the Deputy Lord Mayor was generally for a period 
of 12 months. During the 2018-2022 term of office, the following Council Members served as Deputy Lord 
Mayor: 

3.1. Councillor Abiad – 27 November 2018 to 30 November 2019 

3.2. Councillor Hyde – 1 December 2019 to 30 November 2020 

3.3. Councillor Couros – 1 December 2020 to 30 November 2021 

3.4. Councillor Abrahimzadeh – 1 December 2021 until the end of the 2018-2022 term of office 

4. In accordance with Council’s Standing Orders (parts 13-16), the role of the Deputy Lord Mayor is to: 

4.1. Represent the Lord Mayor if the Lord Mayor is unavailable to attend official duties from time to time, 
where appropriate, and subject to the availability of the Deputy Lord Mayor. 

4.2. Act in the role of Lord Mayor, as Acting Lord Mayor, when the Lord Mayor:  

4.2.1. has taken official leave of absence from Council 

4.2.2. formally delegates in writing his or her responsibilities to the Deputy Lord Mayor 

4.2.3. is overseas or interstate for an extended period of time with Lord Mayor approval 

4.2.4. is unable to discharge his or her duties due to illness or for any other reason, subject to Council 
approval. 

4.3. Be the spokesperson of Council in the absence or unavailability of the Lord Mayor.  

4.4. Discuss the progress of Council decisions with the Chief Executive Officer to support the 
implementation of these decisions, in the absence or unavailability of the Lord Mayor. 

4.5. Preside at ordinary and special meetings of Council in the absence of the Lord Mayor; and exercise 
other functions as Council may determine from time to time. 

5. The Council Member who holds the office of Deputy Lord Mayor shall be known and addressed as Deputy 
Lord Mayor at all times. 

6. Standing Order 15 states – ‘To support an effective working relationship with the Lord Mayor, the Deputy 
Lord Mayor will be the Chair of all core committees (committees of the whole) for the term of the appointment 
as Deputy Lord Mayor’. 

7. On 5 July 2022 the Remuneration Tribunal of South Australia determined the allowances payable for 
members of the City of Adelaide effective at the commencement of the 2022-2026 term of office as follows: 

7.1. Councillors - $28,692 per annum 

7.2. Deputy Lord Mayor - $43,038 per annum (1.5 times the annual allowance for Councillors of the City of 
Adelaide) 

8. The level of allowance for the Deputy Lord Mayor recognises the additional role and function of the Deputy 
Lord Mayor and will play in supporting the Lord Mayor and acting in the position when the Lord Mayor is on 
leave. It is subject to adjustment under the Local Government (Members Allowances and Benefits) 
Regulations 2010. 

9. The selection of a Councillor to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor identifies the individual who will be 
required to preside at a meeting of the Council in the absence of the Lord Mayor. 

10. In accordance with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (S51(8) and the City of Adelaide Standing Orders 
164-167: 

10.1. In the event of there being more nominations than required, an election by voting ballot of all Council 
Members present will be undertaken to select a nominee. 

10.2. If the votes for two or more candidates for the office are equal, lots must be drawn to determine which 
candidate or candidates will be excluded. 

Page 6



 

Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

10.3. All elections for positions will be subject to confirmation by way or a resolution of Council before being 
final and binding. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 7



Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
Council 

Lapsed Council Decisions as a result of 
the 2022 General Election 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy - Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Regulation 12 (19) and 12 (20) of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 directs that 
any question that lies on the table as a result of a successful formal motion lapses at the next general election, and 
the Chief Executive Officer will report on each to the first ordinary meeting of the Council after the general election. 

During the 2018-2022 Term of Office, Council resolved that the question lie on the table when considering the 
following matters: 

1. Councillor Martin – Motion on Notice – Stadium 

2. Councillor Martin – Motion on Notice – North Adelaide Local Heritage 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the report. 
 

 

Page 8


[...]
2 General Election to support the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 
– Part 3 Section 12 (b) which identifies that Council is  

‘……. responsible for the provision of information, education and publicity designed to promote public participation 
in the electoral processes for its area, to inform potential voters about the candidates who are standing for election 
in its area, and to advise its local community about the outcome of elections and polls conducted in its area and 
ensure our communities are informed of the election outcomes.’ 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the City of Adelaide 2022 General Election. 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 10.3



 

Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 

Policy Presentation of this report supports the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 – Part 3 
Section 12 (b) 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The election was conducted in accordance with the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 
and the City of Adelaide Act 1998.   
Declarations of Office were made by members at the Investiture Ceremony conducted on 
Thursday 24 November 2022. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Approximately $340,000 dependant on the invoice received from ECSA (due early 2023) 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 
 

Page 13



 

Council – Agenda - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

DISCUSSION 
 
1. In South Australia, Council elections are 
[...]
 241 366 

SCOTT, Tim 138 154 

SLIGHT, Colette 277 559 

CULLEN-MACASKILL, Sean 199 330 

SNAPE, Keiran 758 Quota  Elected 1 

RAMANAN, Param 51 52 

BROWN, Kimberlee 146 249 

DAVIS, Henry 263 Quota  Elected 2 

McKAY, Sue 115 133 

LLEWELLYN-SMITH, Ida Jonassen 165 199 

 
7. Council Members make a significant contribution to the City of Adelaide, and it is important to recognise and 

acknowledge this service. 

8. The Lord Mayor has written to Council Members who represented the City of Adelaide in the last term of 
Council and who either did not stand for re-election, or were not re-elected, to formally acknowledge their 
contribution to the City of Adelaide.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 16



 

Council – Agenda – Tuesday, 29 November 2022

 

MOTION ON NOTICE 
Councillor Martin will move a motion and seek a seconder for the matter shown below to facilitate 
consideration by the Council: 
‘That Council; 
1. Approves that ordinary meetings of Council to be held each month, on the second and fourth Tuesday of 

each month, except as otherwise determined by the resolution of Council. 

2. Notes the Council workshop on the Governance Framework (Council Committees) the 6 December 2022 
and requests that the following committee structures is presented as part an option 

  City Finance and Governance Committee, the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee, the City Community Services and Culture Committee and the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee. 

3. Proposes for the structure of the Council, Committee agenda and standing orders to also be presented at 
that meeting. 

 

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENT 
 
1. As part of the Council Induction Program, a Governance Structure workshop with Council Members has 

been scheduled for 6 December 2022.  

2. The Governance Structure workshop is designed to assist Council to determine a committee structure and 
meeting schedule that enables Council, ‘to act as a representative, informed and responsible decision-maker 
in the interests of its community’ in accordance with section 6(a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the 
Act), having reflected on the principles of an efficient and effective decision-making framework. These 
principles are to achieve: 

2.1. Good governance outcomes ie informed and transparent decision making 

2.2. Legislative compliance 

2.3. Consistency / alignment with Council’ strategic management framework 

2.4. Consistency with community expectations of a Capital City Council. 

3. Council, in establishing committees in accordance with the provisions of section 41 of the Act, must 
determine its purpose, membership, any delegated decision making, reporting and other accountability 
requirements. These and other prescribed requirements will be included in Terms of Reference for Council to 
adopt. 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
Council Meeting Structure 

 

Council Member  
Councillor Martin 

Public 
 

Contact Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 17.1



 

Council – Agenda – Tuesday, 29 November 2022

4. The purpose of the Governance Structure workshop on 6 December 2022 is to present a committee 
structure and associated agenda format option/s as referenced in the motion above for Council consideration 
and discussion. 

5. Should this motion be carried, an/the option presented will feature two ordinary meetings of Council per 
month, which will be scheduled on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month. Special meetings of 
Council can be convened in accordance with section 82 of the Act.  

6. The current City of Adelaide Standing Orders (Standing Orders) provide the following ‘To support an 
effective working relationship with the Lord Mayor, the Deputy Lord Mayor will be the Chair of all core 
committees (committees of the whole) for the term of the appointment as Deputy Lord Mayor.’ Should 
Council wish to appoint a person other than the Deputy Lord Mayor as presiding member for a committee, 
provision can be made for this at the time the committee structure is adopted. The Governance Structure 
workshop will provide for discussion on this point.  

7. As an outcome of the Governance Structure workshop, a report will be developed for Council to adopt its 
committee structure and related terms of reference. If needed, additional workshops can be held with 
Council Members to facilitate informed decision making to underpin the adoption of an efficient and effective 
decision-making framework.  

8. The decision Council makes in adopting its committee structure will be reflected in the Standing Orders and 
effective from February 2023. 

 
Should the motion be carried, the following implications of this motion should be considered. Note any costs 
provided are estimates only – no quotes or prices have been obtained: 
Public consultation 

 
Not applicable 

External consultant advice 
 

Not applicable 

Legal advice / litigation (eg contract 
breach) 
 

Not applicable 

Impacts on existing projects 
 

Not applicable 

Budget reallocation 
 

Not applicable 

Capital investment 
 

Not applicable 

Staff time in preparing the workshop / 
report requested in the motion 

Staff time allocated for preparation for the workshop on 6 December 
2022. 
 

Other Not applicable 
 

Staff time in receiving and preparing 
this administration comment 
 

To prepare this administration comment in response to the motion on 
notice took approximately 4.5 hours.  
 

 

 

- END OF REPORT –  

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	10.1 Position of Deputy Lord Mayor
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.2 Lapsed Council Decisions as a result of the 2022 General Election
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.3 Results of the 2022 General Election
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	17.1 Councillor Martin - MoN - Meeting Structure
	MOTION ON 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Presiding) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin  

Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Jing, Noon, Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 At the opening of the Council meeting, the Lord Mayor stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
2 Acknowledgement of Colonel William Light 
 The Lord Mayor stated: 

‘The Council acknowledges the vision of Colonel William Light in determining the site for Adelaide and the 
design of the City with its six squares and surrounding belt of continuous Park Lands which is recognised on 
the National Heritage List as one of the greatest examples of Australia’s planning heritage.’ 

  
3 Prayer 
 Upon the completion of the Acknowledgement of Colonel Light by the Lord Mayor, the Chief Executive Officer 

asked all present to pray - 

‘Almighty God, we ask your blessing upon the works of the City of Adelaide; direct and prosper its 
deliberations to the advancement of your glory and the true welfare of the people of this City.  Amen’ 

  
4 Memorial Silence 
 The Lord Mayor asked all present stand in silence in memory of those who gave their lives in defence of their 

Country, at sea, on land and in the air. 

  
5 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

  
6 Item 6 - Confirmation of Minutes - 11/10/2022, 13/10/2022 & 20/10/2022 
 Moved by Councillor Couros, 

Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 October 2022 and the Minutes of the Special 
meetings of the Council held on 13 October 2022 and 20 October 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed 
as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously 

  
7 Deputations 
 
8 Item 7.1 - Mr Ian Vagg - Deputation - Planning Review 
 Ian Vagg addressed the Council: 

 On the urgent need for the Council Member’s participation in the Government’s Planning System 
Implementation Review and the change of date of the review. 



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

The Lord Mayor thanked Mr Vagg for his deputation. 

  
9 Petitions - Nil 
 
10 Advice from Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority & Advice/Recommendations of the Audit and 

Risk/Reconciliation Committee - Nil 
 

With leave of the meeting, the Lord Mayor advised that Item 13 – Lord Mayor’s Reports, would be 
considered prior to Item 10 – Chief Executive Officer’s Reports. 

  
11 Item 13 - Lord Mayor's Reports 
 The Lord Mayor addressed the meeting as follows: 

‘May I firstly congratulate all of you on being elected for the 2022-2026 term. We are making the transition 
from candidate to decision-maker, with the majority of councillors, 7 of 12, newly elected and therefore, 
needing to learn about Local Government and capital city governance as well as the status quo.  

Local Government is not only the most accessible for candidates seeking election, it is also the most relevant 
to people’s every day lives.  

We are privileged to have great influence and a degree of power and with that great responsibility toward our 
community.  

As the Capital City Council, our role and our decisions are particularly important. Our city is the engine room 
of our state and it’s vital that we represent not just the narrow range of those who elected us within this city, 
but recognise we represent the city’s entire eco-system and to some extent, the essence of being South 
Australian.  

Looking around the chamber, I'm impressed by the skills you all bring and I’m full of optimism for the term 
ahead. We have now completed the majority of our mandatory training under the Act and I look forward to 
working with you for the benefit of the city.  

Since being elected, I have met with Premier Peter Malinauskas and Minister Champion and discussed a 
range of matters where the state and city can work together. I look forward to progressing these 
conversations.   

I have begun to meet Council staff and have said in my first address to them that one of my goals is to 
ensure the Corporation is an employer of choice in local government, offering both prestige and career paths. 

I might add that our aspiration for our operations should be aimed at high quality policy debate, good design 
and exemplary implementation. This will bring prestige to our capital city and install pride in our staff.  I would 
also hope that as the capital city we could continue to mentor and support other local governments as we 
have done through policy and resource sharing.  

Shortly, we will elect a Deputy Lord Mayor. It is my intention to work with whoever is chosen but have said to 
potential candidates that I would prefer an existing rather than newly elected councillor take the role. 

I am keen to have a return to a Committee structure and two Council meetings per month. A Committee 
structure would allow perhaps three or four councillors to be appointed as Chair and provide an opportunity 
for councillors, not just the LM and DLM, to chair meetings.  

My other intention is to ensure that every member of council has a role as a chair of a significant committee 
or a representative or nominated role on an external body. 

To this end, I look forward to the workshop to be held on the 6th of December where we will ensure we 
understand the implications of the proposals before us. 

The path forward could be assisted by the passage of Councillor Martin’s motion on notice, which endorses 
the increase in number of Council meetings and changes to the Committee structure without, I hope, being 
prescriptive.  

I am keen that we as a new Council build on the positive achievements of our predecessors and we will I am 
sure, put in the necessary work to be timely, strategic and focused. 

You would know that significant deadlines approach. The most pressing an understanding of our finances in 
order to set a strategic budget and agenda and importantly, responding to the planning review. I am pleased 
to inform you that the Minister has extended the deadline to the 30th of January. This is still a challenging 
period of the year and a short time frame.  

I have, therefore, decided that this year’s Christmas Lunch and Reception will not be going ahead. With only 



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

five weeks between being sworn in and Christmas Day, I believe the time would be better spent coming to 
grips with the issues the city faces.  

Council recently announced an exciting program of community Christmas events for us all to enjoy during the 
festive season including a free Christmas Concert at Adelaide Town Hall. I encourage everyone to get out 
and about and enjoy some Christmas cheer in the city. I look forward to our meetings and working with you 
all in the future.  

There is much work to do.’ 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles – 

That the report be received and noted. 

Carried 

  
12 Reports for Council (Chief Executive Officer's Reports) 
 
13 Item 10.1 - Position of Deputy Lord Mayor 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves, in the 2022-2026 term of office, having the position of Deputy Lord Mayor in accordance 
with section 20(4) of the City of Adelaide Act 1998. 

Carried unanimously 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

1. Approves the appointment of a Council Member to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor commencing 29 
November 2022 and concluding on 30 November 2023. 

Carried 

The Lord Mayor then called for nominations to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor. 

Councillor Davis, nominated Councillor Martin, who accepted the nomination. 

There being no further nominations, Councillor Martin declared a material conflict of interest in Item 10.1 
[Position of Deputy Lord Mayor], pursuant to Sections 75 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), as he is 
the successful nominee for appointment to a position with remuneration, withdrew his chair and left the 
Council Chamber at 5.46 pm. 
It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That Council appoints Councillor Martin to the position of Deputy Lord Mayor commencing 29 November 
2022 and concluding on 30 November 2023. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

  
Councillor Couros leave the Council Chamber at 5.49 pm. 

Councillor Martin, re-entered the Council Chamber at 5.50 pm, whereupon he was congratulated on 
his appointment as Deputy Lord Mayor. 

  
14 Item 10.2 - Lapsed Council Decisions as a result of the 2022 General Election 
 Discussion ensued 



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Li - 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the report. 

Carried 

  
Councillor Couros re-entered the Council Chamber at 5.51 pm. 

  
15 Item 10.3 - Results of the 2022 General Election 
 Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the City of Adelaide 2022 General Election. 

Carried unanimously 
  

16 Exclusion of the Public - Nil 
 
17 Confidential Reports for Council (Chief Executive Officer's Reports) - Nil 
 
18 Councillors' Reports - Nil 
 
19 Questions on Notice - Nil 
 
20 Questions without Notice - Nil 
 
21 Motions on Notice 
 
22 Item 17.1 - Councillor Martin - MoN - Meeting Structure 
 Moved by Councillor Martin, 

Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That Council: 

1. Approves that ordinary meetings of Council to be held each month, on the second and fourth Tuesday 
of each month, except as otherwise determined by the resolution of Council. 

2. Notes the Council workshop on the Governance Framework (Council Committees) the 6 December 
2022 and requests that the following committee structures is presented as part an option 

• City Finance and Governance Committee, the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee, the City Community Services and Culture Committee and the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee. 

3. Proposes for the structure of the Council, Committee agenda and standing orders to also be presented 
at that meeting. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

 With the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting, the motion was varied twice to read as 
follows: 

‘That Council: 

1. Notes the option of two ordinary meetings of Council to be held each month, except as 
otherwise determined by the resolution of Council. 

2. Notes the Council workshop on the Governance Framework (Council Committees) on the 
6 December 2022 and requests that the following committee structures is presented as an 
option 

• City Finance and Governance Committee, the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee, the City Community Services and Culture Committee and the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee. 

3. Proposes for the structure of the Council, Committee agenda and standing orders to also be 



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

presented at that meeting.’ 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried unanimously 

 

  
23 Motions without Notice 
 
24 Item 18.1 - Councillor Couros - MwN - Adelaide 500 
 Moved by Councillor Couros, 

Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

That Council 

1. Recognise the reintroduction of Adelaide 500 to the city and the positive economic uplift it will bring 
during this period.  

2. Notes that an event of this scale impacts the city and those travelling to the city are heavily affected 
due to road closures and diversions.  

3. Requests the Lord Mayor writes to the Premier requesting further consideration to be given to next 
year’s event towards minimising disruption and assisting those travelling into the city over the event 
period. 

4. Requests AEDA to implement a dedicated marketing campaign to draw more people into the City 
during the event next year. 

Discussion ensued 

Amendment - 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

‘That Part 1 of the motion be amended to delete the words ‘to the city and the positive economic uplift it will 
bring during this period.‘ 

Discussion ensued 

The amendment was then put and lost 

Amendment – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

‘That Part 4 of the motion be amended to read as follows: 

4. Requests AEDA explore the options to implement a dedicated marketing campaign to draw more 
people into the City during the event next year.’ 

Amendment carried unanimously 

Discussion continued 

The motion, as amended, was then put and carried 

 
Councillor Snape requested that a division be taken on the amendment  

Division 
For (9):  

Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliot, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Siebentritt. 

Against (1):  
Councillor Snape.  

The division was declared in favour of the motion, as amended  

 

 

  



COUNCIL 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 29 November 2022, at 5.31 pm

Council Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2022

25 Item 18.2 - Councillor Snape - MwN - Deputations 
 Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

That the Office of the Lord Mayor write to Mr Vagg and all subsequent deputation speakers thanking them for 
making their deputation to Council, of the duration of this term. 

 
Carried unanimously 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.18 pm 

 
 

Clare Mockler, 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Lord Mayor 


